independent engineering firms. Unless otherwise noted, a reference to “$” in this news release
is to United States currency. Due to rounding, some of the totals in the tables in this news
release may not sum exactly.

Table 1 summarizes key economic indicators from the PEA. A pre-tax analysis of the cashflow
from the project was completed. The property incurred in excess of $100 million in losses that
Aurcana believes is available to offset any U.S. Federal tax liability of the property. Since any
taxes due should be reduced by the prior property losses, the pre-tax and after tax evaluation
will be the same with the exception of the Texas Franchise Tax (0.75% of adjusted revenue).

Table 1. Key Economic Indicators ($20/oz Silver Base Case).

Parameter PEA Base Case* Results

Post-tax IRR 40.9%
Post-tax NPV (5%) $18 million
Post-tax Payback 1.7 years
Initial CAPEX (Including contingency) $13.2 million

Total CAPEX (Including sustaining and contingency) $52.6 million

Average Annual Silver Production for first 6 years 1.5 million ounces

Life of Mine Silver Production 9.3 million ounces

Table 2 summarizes the metal price sensitivity of the main economic outputs of the PEA.

Table 2. Sensitivity of Shafter PEA Key Economic Indicators (Post-Tax).

Low Case Base Case High Case
Silver Price $/oz $18 $20 $22
Post Tax NPV (5%) $ Million 3.4 18.0 32.6
IRR % 11.9 40.9 69.2
Payback Period Years 6.7 1.7 1.3
Net Average Annual Operating Free Cash Flow (Post
Tax)

$ Million 2.9 5.5 8.1

Note: The Base Case metal prices are based on a review of current analyst consensus reports and recent SEDAR
filings for similar reports.

http://www.aurcana.com

850 – 789 West Pender Street
Vancouver, BC V6C 1H2

Phone 604 331 9333

www.aurcana.com

The key economic indicators are summarized on an annual basis in Table 3.

Table 3. Key Economic Indicators by Year
Key Economic Indicator Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Life of

Mine

Recovered Ag Ounces
(millions)

1.8 1.7 1.4 1.1 1.3 1.5 0.5 9.3

State Franchise Tax
($millions)

0.18 0.18 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.05 0.96

Total Post Franchise Tax
Revenue ($millions)

34.3 33.6 27.6 21.0 25.6 29.9 9.0 181.2

Total Operating Costs
($millions)

14.7 14.7 16.4 17.4 17.3 17.3 5.2 103.1

Post Tax Net Profit
($millions)

19.6 18.8 11.2 3.7 8.3 12.7 3.8 78.1

$/Ton Milled 70.20 70.2
0

78.0
0

82.6
6

82.63 82.32 77.72 77.67

Total Operating Cost per
Ounce ($/oz Ag)

8.4 8.6 11.6 16.2 13.1 11.2 11.3 11.1

MININGOPERATION
The PEA contemplates an underground mine at Shafter maximizing the use of the extensive
pre-existing underground development and feeding the modified existing mill at a rate of 600
tons per day (TPD). Mining will use conventional mechanized methods. The total mill
throughput in the PEA is estimated to be 1.3 million tons, of which 59% are currently classified
in the Resource Estimate as Measured and Indicated material, and 41% are currently classified
as Inferred material. A 5 oz/t breakeven cutoff grade was reflected in the underground mine
design. The breakeven cut-off incorporates grade, mine and process plant operating costs and